ESTIMATE 2015/16 $5,119,000 

DECREASE $   606,000 

% DECREASE 11% 

Mr. Chairman, 

The Current Account Expenditure Estimates for HEAD 87, The 

Ministry of Legal Affairs Headquarters, begins on Page B-60 of 

the Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure Book.  A total of Five 

Million, One Hundred and Nineteen Thousand Dollars 

($5,119,000) has been allocated to Ministry Headquarters.  This 

represents a decrease of Six Hundred and Six Thousand 

Dollars ($606,000) or 11% from the 2014/15 Estimates.  The 

decrease is mainly due to a targeted reduction in spending on 

external legal Counsel in the Legal Aid Office due to budget 

constraints. 

Mr. Chairman, 

Of the Five Million, One Hundred and Nineteen Thousand 

Dollars ($5,119,000) allocated to Ministry Headquarters, One 

Million, Four Hundred and Sixty Two Thousand Dollars 

($1,462,000) or Twenty-Nine Percent (29%) represents the 

allocation for Salaries.  This includes salaries for Ministry 

Headquarters, the Legal Aid Office and the Office of the National 

Anti-Money Laundering Committee and is detailed as follows: 

-  $570,000  –  Ministry Headquarters 

-  $454,000  –  Legal Aid Office 

-  $438,000  –  Office of NAMLC 

Mr. Chairman, 

One Million Eight Hundred and Seven Thousand Dollars 

($1,807,000) or Thirty Five Percent (35%) of Ministry 

Headquarters Budget is allocated to Professional Services; 

largely consisting of the budget allocation for external legal 

counsel retained by the Legal Aid Office of One Million Four 

4 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000).

[...]

(I) ADMINISTRATION – 97000 

2014/15 vs. 2015/16 

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2014/15 $1,015,000  

ESTIMATE 2015/16 $   693,000 

DECREASE $   322,000 

% DECREASE 32% 

This Programme provides for the administrative costs associated 

with Ministry Headquarters to which Six Hundred and Ninety 

Three Thousand Dollars has been allocated ($693,000). This 

represents a decrease of Three Hundred and Twenty Two 

Thousand Dollars ($322,000) or 32% from the 2014/2015 

estimates.  Factored into this decrease is the withdrawal of funds 

used in the past to support the training of Pupils in their 

preparation for a call to the Bar. This programme in Headquarters 

is no longer sustainable.

[...]

Parliamentary Counsel position which is necessary if we are to 

continue meeting the demands of drafting legislation in a timely 

manner. We also terminated a Consultant contract with no plan 

for renewal.  Collectively, the total movement aforementioned has 

decreased the budget by Three Hundred and Thirteen 

Thousand Dollars ($313,000). 

6 

Included in the Administration cost center are Salaries and related 

costs for Ministry Headquarters.  Administrative support for the 

Minister and Permanent Secretary is provided by one 

Executive Assistant and one Administrative Assistant.

[...]

ESTIMATE 2015/16 $2,039,000 

DECREASE $   594,000 

% DECREASE  23% 

Mr. Chairman, 

The Legal Aid Programme, which is administered by the Legal Aid 

Committee under the authority of the Legal Aid Act 1980, is 

supported in 2015/16 by an allocation of Two Million and Thirty 

Nine Thousand Dollars ($2,039,000) which is a 23% or Five 

Hundred and Ninety Four Thousand Dollars ($594,000) 

decrease from the 2014/2015 allocation. The decrease in the 

cash limit from 2014/15 is mainly due to a Six Hundred 

Thousand Dollar ($600,000) reduction in the funds allocated to 

legal services. 

The 2015/16 budget allocated to legal aid, Four Hundred and 

Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars ($454,000) or 22% represents 

salaries for administrative and management staff.  One Million 

Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000) or 69% is cost 

allocated for legal services.  The remaining One Hundred and 

Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($185,000) or 9% represents 

administrative expenses other than salaries for the legal aid 

office.  Due to budget constraints, reduced funds were allocated 

to legal services for 2015/16 .  It is our plan to curtail expenses for 

legal services through revisions in legislation.